
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

HOUSE BILL 354

56TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2023

INTRODUCED BY

Gail Armstrong and Raymundo Lara and Martin R. Zamora and 

Pat Woods and James G. Townsend

AN ACT

RELATING TO TAXATION; EXEMPTING FROM THE GROSS RECEIPTS TAX AND

COMPENSATING TAX DYED DIESEL USED FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  Section 7-9-26 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1969,

Chapter 144, Section 19, as amended) is amended to read:

"7-9-26.  EXEMPTION--GROSS RECEIPTS TAX AND COMPENSATING

TAX--FUEL.--

A.  Exempted from the gross receipts tax and

compensating tax are the receipts from selling and the use of

gasoline, special fuel or alternative fuel on which the tax

imposed by Section 7-13-3, [7-16-3 or] 7-16A-3 or 7-16B-4 NMSA

1978 [or the Alternative Fuel Tax Act] has been paid and not

refunded.

B.  Exempted from the gross receipts tax and

.224631.2



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

compensating tax are the receipts from selling and the use of

special fuel dyed in accordance with federal regulations and

used for agricultural purposes."

SECTION 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 2023.

- 2 -

.224631.2


