1	HOUSE BILL 354
2	56TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2023
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Gail Armstrong and Raymundo Lara and Martin R. Zamora and
5	Pat Woods and James G. Townsend
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO TAXATION; EXEMPTING FROM THE GROSS RECEIPTS TAX AND
12	COMPENSATING TAX DYED DIESEL USED FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	SECTION 1. Section 7-9-26 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1969,
16	Chapter 144, Section 19, as amended) is amended to read:
17	"7-9-26. EXEMPTIONGROSS RECEIPTS <u>TAX</u> AND COMPENSATING
18	TAXFUEL
19	A. Exempted from the gross receipts tax and
20	compensating tax are the receipts from selling and the use of
21	gasoline, special fuel or alternative fuel on which the tax
22	imposed by Section 7-13-3, [7-16-3 or] 7-16A-3 <u>or 7-16B-4</u> NMSA
23	1978 [or the Alternative Fuel Tax Act] has been paid and not
24	refunded.
25	B. Exempted from the gross receipts tax and
	.224631.2

<u>underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete

	1	compensating tax are the receipts from selling and the use of
	2	special fuel dyed in accordance with federal regulations and
	3	used for agricultural purposes."
	4	SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATEThe effective date of the
	5	provisions of this act is July 1, 2023.
	6	- 2 -
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
	15	
	16	
delete	17	
	18	
	19	
[bracketed material]	20	
	21	
	22	
	23	
	24	
_	25	
		.224631.2

<u>underscored material = new</u>